DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	11-RPS-01
Project Title:	Renewables Portfolio Standard
TN #:	215662
Document Title:	Notice of Availability of the Final RPS Verification Results Reports for POUs for Compliance Period 1
Description:	This document is the Notice of Availability of the Final Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results Reports for Local Publicly Owned Electric Utilities for Compliance Period 1
Filer:	Judi Carter
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	1/30/2017 10:50:13 AM
Docketed Date:	1/30/2017

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



Notice of Availability of the Final Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results Reports for Local Publicly Owned Electric Utilities, Compliance Period 1 CEC-300-2017-003-CMF — CEC-300-2017-044-CMF Docket No. 11-RPS-01

The California Energy Commission adopted the *Final Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results Reports* for local publicly owned electric utilities (POUs) for Compliance Period 1 (2011-2013), (RPS POU Verification Results Reports [CP 1]) at its January 25, 2017, Business Meeting with non-substantive changes, which include changing the report titles to *Commission Final Report*. The RPS POU Verification Results Reports (CP 1) are now available from the Energy Commission's website at:

http://www.energy.ca.gov/portfolio/documents/rps_verification_pous.html

The RPS POU Verification Results Reports (CP 1) detail the Energy Commission's RPS procurement verification findings for 42 POUs for the years 2011 through 2013. This is the first issuance of verification results for POUs.

Each RPS POU Verification Results Report (CP 1) provides the following information:

- The amount of eligible renewable energy procured by the POU;
- The Portfolio Content Category (PCC) classification of that eligible renewable energy;
- The POU's procurement target and portfolio balance requirements;
- Any optional compliance measures being applied by the POU; and
- The POU's additional procurement above requirements, which may be applied to a future compliance period.

The RPS POU Verification Results Reports (CP 1) were adopted for the following 42 POUs:

Alameda Municipal Power Anaheim Public Utilities Azusa Light and Water Banning, City of Biggs Municipal Services Burbank Water and Power Cerritos, City of Colton Electric Department Corona Department of Water and Power Eastside Power Authority Glendale Water and Power Gridley Electric Utility Healdsburg Electric Department

Imperial Irrigation District

Industry, City of

Kirkwood Meadows Public Utility District

Lassen Municipal Utility District

Lodi Electric Utility Lompoc, City of

Merced Irrigation District Modesto Irrigation District Moreno Valley Electric Utility

Needles, City of Oakland, City of Palo Alto, City of

Pasadena Water and Power Pittsburg Power Company

Power and Water Resources Pooling Authority

Rancho Cucamonga Municipal Utility

Redding Electric Utility Riverside Public Utility Roseville Electric

Sacramento Municipal Utility District San Francisco, City and County of

Shasta Lake, City of Silicon Valley Power Stockton, Port of

Truckee Donner Public Utility District

Turlock Irrigation District Ukiah Electric Utility Vernon, City of

Victorville Municipal Utility Services

The verification results provided in the RPS POU Verification Results Reports (CP 1) are not a compliance determination. The Energy Commission is responsible for determining POU compliance with the RPS. After the Energy Commission adopts a POU's verification results, it will begin the process of determining if the POU complies with the RPS requirements for CP 1, in accordance with the Enforcement Procedures for the Renewables Portfolio Standard for Local Publicly Owned Electric Utilities, as set forth in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20, Sections 1240 and 3200-3208.

These reports are available free from the Energy Commission's website at:

http://www.energy.ca.gov/portfolio/documents/rps_verification_pous.html

News media should direct inquiries to the Media and Public Communications Office at (916) 654-4989, or by e-mail at mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov.

If you have questions on the subject matter of these reports, please contact Theresa Daniels at (916) 654-4669, or by e-mail at Theresa.Daniels@energy.ca.gov.